Lease liabilities 190 Present value of future lease obligations

Total liabilities 190

Net assets (42) Net effect on net assets

Retained earnings (42)

Total equity (42) Opening balance adjustment on adoption

Basic and adjusted earnings per share 0.3p

Costs relating to items that do not qualify as leased assets under the new standard because they are short-term arrangements or low
value items will continue to be recognised in operating expenses.

31

2. Adoption of new accounting standards and interpretations

On 1 January 2018, the Group adopted IFRS 15 ‘Revenue from contracts with customers’ (IFRS 15) and IFRS 9 ‘Financial
instruments’ (IFRS 9).  The impact of adopting the new standards has been reflected through transition adjustments to the Group’s
opening retained earnings at the start of the current year, as presented in the consolidated statement of changes in equity.  The
table below provides a summary of the impact at the date of transition:

   Transition adjustments

 As previously
reported IFRS 15 IFRS 15 IFRS 15 IFRS 9

After
adoption

31 December

2017

Capital
Markets -
Revenue

Contract
costs Other 1

1 January
2018

 Note £m £m £m £m £m £m

Intangible assets (revised) 2 13 4,589 - 12 - - 4,601

Trade and other receivables (revised) 2  689 - - - 10 699

Deferred tax assets  38 27 - - - 65

Accrued income  156 - - (156) - -

Contract assets  - - - 156 - 156

Other assets  736,508 - - - - 736,508

Total assets  741,980 27 12 - 10 742,029

Deferred income  104 - - (104) - -

Contract liabilities  - 139 - 104 1 244

Deferred tax liabilities  502 - 2 - 2 506

Other liabilities  737,622 - - - - 737,622

Total liabilities  738,228 139 2 - 3 738,372

Share capital, share premium and other
reserves  2,808 - - - - 2,808

Retained earnings  419 (112) 10 - 7 324

Non-controlling interests  525 - - - - 525

Total equity  3,752 (112) 10 - 7 3,657
1 Under IFRS 15, accrued income and deferred income are now referred to as ‘contract assets’ and ‘contract liabilities’ respectively, and are presented
as separate line items on the face of the Group’s consolidated balance sheet.

2 The 31 December 2017 comparatives have been revised for IFRS 3 fair value adjustments on the acquisition of the Yield Book business.

Further details on the impact of each of the new accounting standards is provided below.

IFRS 15 Revenue from contracts with customers – impact of adoption

The Group adopted IFRS 15 with effect from 1 January 2018.  This new accounting standard requires the Group to recognise revenue

[…]

authorities than what would have otherwise been payable had the new accounting standard not been adopted.

32

Contract costs
The adoption of the new standard required the Group’s incremental sales commission costs that were previously expensed when
incurred, to be capitalised when they are expected to be recovered.  The capitalised contract costs are amortised over the period from
which a customer benefits from existing software technology supporting the underlying product or service, which the Group has
determined to be between 3 to 5 years.  As a result the Group recorded a £10 million adjustment to opening retained earnings as at 1
January 2018, as presented in the consolidated statement of changes in equity comprising a £12 million increase in the intangible
assets from capitalising sales commissions previously expensed prior to transition, and a consequential £2 million increase in deferred
tax liabilities.

The table below shows the amounts by which the Group’s financial statements are affected as at and for the year ended 31
December 2018 as a result of adopting IFRS 15.

Year ended 31 December 2018

Effect on the income statement IFRS 15 reported
Capital Markets -

Revenue Contract costs IAS 18

 £m £m £m £m

Total income 2,135 13 - 2,148

Cost of sales (227) - - (227)

Gross profit 1,908 13 - 1,921

Operating expenses before depreciation, non-acquisition
software amortisation, and impairment (855) - (10) (865)

Depreciation, non-acquisition software amortisation and
impairment (294) - 6 (288)

Operating profit/(loss) 751 13 (4) 760

Net finance expense (66) - - (66)

Profit/(loss) before tax 685 13 (4) 694

Taxation (132) (2) 1 (133)

Profit/(loss) for the year  553 11 (3) 561

At 31 December 2018

Effect on the balance sheet IFRS 15 reported
Capital Markets -

Revenue Contract costs IAS 18

 £m £m £m £m

Intangible asset 4,687 - (16) 4,671

Current tax 147 (29) 2 120

Other assets 838,012 - - 838,012

Total assets 842,846 (29) (14) 842,803

Contract liabilities 271 (152) - 119

Deferred tax liabilities 475 - (1) 474

Other liabilities 838,402 - - 838,402

Total liabilities 839,148 (152) (1) 838,995

Share capital, share premium and other reserves 2,919 - - 2,919

Retained earnings 424  123 (13) 534

Non-controlling interests 355 - - 355

Total equity 3,698 123 (13) 3,808

Year ended 31 December 2018

Effect on the earnings per share attributable to equity
holders IFRS 15 reported

Capital Markets -
Revenue Contract costs IAS 18

Basic earnings per share 138.3p 3.2p (0.9p) 140.6p

Diluted earnings per share 136.0p 3.1p (0.8p) 138.3p

Adjusted basic earnings per share 173.8p 3.2p (0.9p) 176.1p

Adjusted diluted earnings per share 170.8p 3.1p (0.8p) 173.1p

33

IFRS 9 Financial instruments – impact of adoption

On 1 January 2018 the Group adopted IFRS 9 ‘Financial instruments’ and applied the standard retrospectively.  The Group has